
DLA  PIPER LLP  (US) 
SA N  D IEG O  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

  
 
WEST\280873495.1  

JOINT MOTION TO TAKE DEPOSITION AFTER EXPERT DISCOVERY DEADLINE 

3:14-CV-002235-DMS-BLM 

 

JOHN ALLCOCK (Bar No. 98895) 
john.allcock@dlapiper.com 
SEAN C. CUNNINGHAM (Bar No. 
174931) 
sean.cunningham@dlapiper.com 
ERIN GIBSON (Bar No. 229305) 
erin.gibson@dlapiper.com 
ROBERT WILLIAMS (Bar No. 246990) 
robert.williams@dlapiper.com 
TIFFANY MILLER (Bar No. 246987) 
tiffany.miller@dlapiper.com 
JACOB ANDERSON (Bar No. 265768) 
jacob.anderson@dlapiper.com 
DLA PIPER LLP (US) 
401 B Street, Suite 1700 
San Diego, California  92101-4297 
Tel:  619.699.2700 
Fax:  619.699.2701 
 
ROBERT BUERGI (Bar No. 242910) 
robert.buergi@dlapiper.com 
AMY WALTERS (Bar No. 286022) 
amy.walters@dlapiper.com 
DLA PIPER LLP (US) 
2000 University Avenue 
East Palo Alto, CA 94303-2215 
Telephone:  650.833.2000 
Fax:  650.833.2001 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
APPLE INC. 

ALLISON H. GODDARD (Bar No. 
211098) 
PATTERSON LAW GROUP 
402 West Broadway, 29

th
 Floor 

San Diego, CA  92101 
Tel:  619.398.4760 
Fax:  619.756.6991 
 
ROBERT COTE (admitted pro hac 
vice) 
Brett COOPER (admitted pro hac 
vice) 
KEVIN SCHUBERT (admitted pro 
hac vice) 
McKOOL SMITH, P.C. 
One Bryant Park, 47

th
 Floor 

New York, NY  10036 
Tel:  212.402.9400 
Fax:  212.402.9444 
 
SETH HASENOUR (admitted pro 
hac vice) 
McKOOL SMITH, P.C. 
300 W. 6

th
 Street, Suite 1700 

Austin, TX  78701 
Tel:  512.692.8700 
Fax:  512.692.8744 
 
Attorneys for Defendant WI-LAN 
INC. 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

APPLE INC., 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

WI-LAN, INC., 

Defendant. 

CASE NO.  3:14-cv-02235-DMS-BLM 
(lead case); 
CASE NO.  3:14-cv-1507-DMS-BLM 
(consolidated) 

JOINT MOTION TO TAKE 
DEPOSITION AFTER EXPERT 
DISCOVERY DEADLINE 

Dept:  13A 
Judge:  Hon. Dana M. Sabraw 
Magistrate Judge:  Hon. Barbara L. Major 

AND RELATED 
COUNTERCLAIMS 

 

Case 3:14-cv-02235-DMS-BLM   Document 309   Filed 04/03/18   PageID.13060   Page 1 of 4

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


DLA  PIPER LLP  (US) 
SA N  D IEG O  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 -1- 
 
WEST\280873495.1  

JOINT MOTION TO TAKE DEPOSITION AFTER EXPERT DISCOVERY DEADLINE 

3:14-CV-002235-DMS-BLM 

 

Under the Order Granting Joint Motion for an Order Modifying Scheduling 

Order, the deadline for expert discovery is April 16, 2018.  Dkt. No. 280.  Apple 

Inc. and Wi-LAN, Inc. jointly request permission to take one deposition after the 

April 16, 2018 expert discovery deadline, as set out below:   

 

Deponent Name Proposed Deposition Date 

David Kennedy April 18, 2018 

As set forth in the accompanying declaration, good cause exists to permit Mr. 

Kennedy’s deposition to occur after the April 16, 2018 expert discovery deadline.  

The parties have been in the process of taking and defending expert depositions 

following the parties’ exchange of rebuttal expert reports on March 15, 2018, and 

make this agreed-upon request to take the deposition of David Kennedy on the first 

mutually agreeable date for Dr. Kennedy, counsel for Wi-LAN and counsel for 

Apple, which is April 18, 2018.  According to Wi-LAN, March 29, 2018 was the 

only date between the March 15, 2018 rebuttal expert report deadline and the April 

16, 2018 expert discovery deadline on which Dr. Kennedy was available for a 

deposition.  Counsel for Apple had a conflict with the proposed March 29, 2018 

date, and requested Dr. Kennedy’s next available deposition date.  Wi-LAN 

proposed April 18, 2018, two days after the expert discovery deadline, and counsel 

for Apple accepted that date. 

The parties agree that extending the deadline for taking Mr. Kennedy’s 

deposition by two days will not affect the trial setting or any other deadline in this 

case.  A proposed order is attached hereto. 

Case 3:14-cv-02235-DMS-BLM   Document 309   Filed 04/03/18   PageID.13061   Page 2 of 4

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


DLA  PIPER LLP  (US) 
SA N  D IEG O  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 -2- 
 
WEST\280873495.1  

JOINT MOTION TO TAKE DEPOSITION AFTER EXPERT DISCOVERY DEADLINE 

3:14-CV-002235-DMS-BLM 
 

Dated:  April 3, 2018 

DLA PIPER LLP (US) 

By  /s/ Sean C. Cunningham 
JOHN ALLCOCK 
SEAN C. CUNNINGHAM 
ERIN GIBSON 
ROBERT BUERGI 
ROBERT WILLIAMS 
TIFFANY MILLER 
JACOB ANDERSON 
 
MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY 
& MCCLOY LLP  
Mark C. Scarsi 
Ashlee N. Lin 
Christopher J. Gaspar 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
APPLE INC. 

PATTERSON LAW GROUP 

By  /s/ Allison H. Goddard 
ALLISON H. GODDARD 

McKOOL SMITH, P.C. 
ROBERT COTE 
BRETT COOPER  
KEVIN SCHUBERT 
SETH HASENOUR 

Attorneys for Defendant 
WI-LAN INC. 

 

 
  

Case 3:14-cv-02235-DMS-BLM   Document 309   Filed 04/03/18   PageID.13062   Page 3 of 4

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


DLA  PIPER LLP  (US) 
SA N  D IEG O  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 -3- 
 
WEST\280873495.1  

JOINT MOTION TO TAKE DEPOSITION AFTER EXPERT DISCOVERY DEADLINE 

3:14-CV-002235-DMS-BLM 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on April 3, 2018, I electronically transmitted the attached 

document to the Clerk’s Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and transmittal of a 

Notice of Electronic Filing to the CM/ECF registrants. 

 /s/ Sean C. Cunningham   
Sean C. Cunningham 

 

Case 3:14-cv-02235-DMS-BLM   Document 309   Filed 04/03/18   PageID.13063   Page 4 of 4

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/

