1	JOHN ALLCOCK (Bar No. 98895)	ALLISON H. GODDARD (Bar No.	
2	JOHN ALLCOCK (Bar No. 98895) john.allcock@dlapiper.com SEAN C. CUNNINGHAM (Bar No.	211098) PATTERSON LAW GROUP	
3	[ 174931)	PATTERSON LAW GROUP 402 West Broadway, 29 <sup>th</sup> Floor San Diego, CA 92101 Tel: 619.398.4760	
4	sean.cunningham@dlapiper.com ERIN GIBSON (Bar No. 229305) erin.gibson@dlapiper.com	Tel: 619.398.4760 Fax: 619.756.6991	
5	erin.gibson@dlapiper.com ROBERT WILLIAMS (Bar No. 246 robert.williams@dlapiper.com	(990) ROBERT COTE (admitted <i>pro hac</i>	
6	robert.williams@dlapiper.com TIFFANY MILLER (Bar No. 24698 tiffany miller@dlapiper.com	7) vice) Brett COOPER (admitted pro hac	
7	tiffany.miller@dlapiper.com JACOB ANDERSON (Bar No. 265)	768) vice) KEVIN SCHUBERT (admitted pro	
8	jacob.anderson@dlapiper.com DLA PIPER LLP (US) 401 B Street Suite 1700	hac vice) McKOOL SMITH P.C	
9	401 B Street, Suite 1700 San Diego, California 92101-4297 Tel: 619.699.2700	hac vice) McKOOL SMITH, P.C. One Bryant Park, 47 <sup>th</sup> Floor New York, NY, 10036	
10	Fax: 619.699.2701	New York, NY 10036 Tel: 212.402.9400 Fax: 212.402.9444	
	ROBERT BUERGI (Bar No. 24291)	(i) (CETH HA CENIOLE)	
11	ROBERT BUERGI (Bar No. 242910 robert.buergi@dlapiper.com AMY WALTERS (Bar No. 286022)	SETH HASENOUR (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i> )	
12	amy.walters@dlapiper.com DLA PIPER LLP (US)	hac vice) McKOOL SMITH, P.C. 300 W. 6 <sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1700	
13	2000 University Avenue	Austin, TX 78701 Tel: 512.692.8700	
14	East Palo Alto, CA 94303-2215 Telephone: 650.833.2000 Fax: 650.833.2001	Fax: 512.692.8744	
15		Attorneys for Defendant WI-LAN	
16	Attorneys for Plaintiff APPLE INC.	INC.	
17	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
18	SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
19	APPLE INC.,	CASE NO. 3:14-cv-02235-DMS-BLM	
20	Plaintiff,	(lead case); CASE NO. 3:14-cv-1507-DMS-BLM	
21	V.	(consolidated)	
22	WI-LAN, INC.,	JOINT MOTION TO TAKE DEPOSITION AFTER EXPERT	
23	Defendant.	DISCOVERY DEADLINE	
24	Borondant.	Dept: 13A Judge: Hon Dana M. Sabraw	
25		Judge: Hon. Dana M. Sabraw Magistrate Judge: Hon. Barbara L. Major	
26	AND RELATED		
27	COUNTERCLAIMS		
28			



Under the Order Granting Joint Motion for an Order Modifying Scheduling Order, the deadline for expert discovery is April 16, 2018. Dkt. No. 280. Apple Inc. and Wi-LAN, Inc. jointly request permission to take one deposition after the April 16, 2018 expert discovery deadline, as set out below:

Deponent Name	Proposed Deposition Date
David Kennedy	April 18, 2018

As set forth in the accompanying declaration, good cause exists to permit Mr. Kennedy's deposition to occur after the April 16, 2018 expert discovery deadline. The parties have been in the process of taking and defending expert depositions following the parties' exchange of rebuttal expert reports on March 15, 2018, and make this agreed-upon request to take the deposition of David Kennedy on the first mutually agreeable date for Dr. Kennedy, counsel for Wi-LAN and counsel for Apple, which is April 18, 2018. According to Wi-LAN, March 29, 2018 was the only date between the March 15, 2018 rebuttal expert report deadline and the April 16, 2018 expert discovery deadline on which Dr. Kennedy was available for a deposition. Counsel for Apple had a conflict with the proposed March 29, 2018 date, and requested Dr. Kennedy's next available deposition date. Wi-LAN proposed April 18, 2018, two days after the expert discovery deadline, and counsel for Apple accepted that date.

The parties agree that extending the deadline for taking Mr. Kennedy's deposition by two days will not affect the trial setting or any other deadline in this case. A proposed order is attached hereto.





**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** I hereby certify that on April 3, 2018, I electronically transmitted the attached document to the Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to the CM/ECF registrants. /s/ Sean C. Cunningham Sean C. Cunningham 

